## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## FORM 6-K

### **REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER** PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 **UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

For the month of February 2024

Commission File Number: 001-39111

# **FLJ Group Limited**

(Registrant's Name)

Room 1610 No.917, East Longhua Road Huangpu District, Shanghai, 200023 **People's Republic of China** (Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F

Form 40-F  $\square$ 

# EXPLANATORY NOTE

This report on Form 6-K, including the exhibits hereof, is hereby incorporated by reference into the Registration Statement on Form F-3 initially filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on July 27, 2021 (Registration No. 333-258187) and shall be a part thereof from the date on which this current report is furnished, to the extent not superseded by documents or reports subsequently filed or furnished.

# EXHIBIT INDEX

 Number
 Description of Document

 99.1
 Press Release

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

FLJ Group Limited

By: /s/ Chengcai Qu	
---------------------	--

Name:Chengcai QuTitle:Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive<br/>Officer, Chief Operating Officer and Vice President

Date: February 9, 2024

3

#### FLJ Group Limited Amends the Maturity Date of the Promissory Notes

SHANGHAI, China, February 9, 2024 - FLJ Group Limited (NASDAQ: FLJ) ("FLJ" or the "Company"), today has agreed with the Alpha Mind Promissory Noteholders (defined below) to extend the maturity date of the Alpha Mind Promissory Note (defined below) from March 25, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (or such other date as the parties may further agree).

As previously announced, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding shares in Alpha Mind Technology Limited for an aggregate all-cash purchase price of US\$180,000,000 or RMB equivalent, paid in the form of the notes (the "Alpha Mind Promissory Notes") which were delivered to each of the sellers (the "Alpha Mind Promissory Noteholders") in an aggregate amount equal to the purchase price on December 28, 2023.

#### **About FLJ Group Limited**

FLJ Group Limited, through its subsidiaries and consolidated variable interest entities, operates insurance agency and insurance technology business. The insurance agency operates nationwide in the PRC with a wide range of insurance products, including but not limited to property insurance, homeowner's insurance, life insurance, health insurance, business insurance and worker's compensation insurance. The insurance agency is PRC-licensed and works with around 180 insurance carriers. The insurance technology business is focused on operating and developing next-generation insurance technology in the PRC, including developing SaaS platforms to connect consumers and underwriting support.

#### For investor and media inquiries, please contact:

**FLJ Group Limited** E-mail: ir@qk365.com

#### Christensen

In China Mr. Rene Vanguestaine Phone: +86-10-5900-1548 E-mail: rene.vanguestaine@christensencomms.com

In the U.S. Ms. Linda Bergkamp Phone: +1-480-614-3004 Email: linda.bergkamp@christensencomms.com